intensive sector. Here, the idea is to help the most penalised sector, the energy-intensive one;

D) in Scenario D there is an equal-yield border tax adjustment. More specifically, the tariff

rate increase for imports of energy-intensive goods (+4.5%) is higher than that for imports of non-

energy intensive goods (+1%) which is in turn higher than the tariff rate increase for imports of

energy (+0.5)25.

24 Remember that the balanced budget constraint is already part of the model, so we need not to impose this constraint
again.
25 Notice that in none of the four scenarios there is a “relevant” compensating measure in favour of the energy sector.
Thic could seem a bit surprising, given the relevant losses suffered by the energy sector due to the energy taxes’
increase. However, as is clear from the benchmark data, the EU is an energy importer: tariff’s increases would simply
make the consumers worse off, whilst export subsidies, that are very costly for the government, could not turn the EU
in an energy exporter!

Table 2 summarises the results of the four policy scenarios:
Table 2  Energy taxation and policy compensation (% change for different scenarios)
 Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D
Emissions -7.4% -7.5% -6.2% -7.4%
Unemp.level +1.07% +0.73% +6.3% -0.7%
Energy-int. Gross
prod.

0 -0.7% +4.2% 0

Non-energy-int.
Gross prod.

+0.5% +0.6% -1.1% +0.4%

Energy gross prod. -7.5% -8.2% -7.2% -7.9%
Ener-int. Compet. -1.4% -2.5% +12% +1.7%
Non-energy-int.
Compet.

-0.8% +3.1% -4.2% -1.5%

Energy comp. -4.7% -7.5% -7.9% -5%
Price index +0.12% +0.8% +0.7% -0.015%
Utility level -0.4% -0.8% -0.8% -0.35%
Household income -0.24% +0.73% -0.12% -0.3%

However difficult, the ranking of scenarios seems in this case relatively simple. The tax border

adjustment scenario (Scenario D) seems to guarantee the minimisation of the economic costs

associated to the adoption of an increased energy tax, while at the same time maintaining the

environmental benefit such an increase can assure. It is the only scenario associated with a

reduction in the unemployment level; it minimises the loss of competitiveness of the energy

sector26 and the overall utility level, etc. The economics behind this result is not difficult. First,

increasing the tariff rates creates room for labour taxes’ reduction, which is not the case when